Impax’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014;

•  the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Impax as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the related notes,

included in Impax’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015; and

•  the audited combined financial statements of Tower and Lineage as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 and the related notes,

incorporated herein by reference to Impax’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A, filed on May 15, 2015.

IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.

U NAUD I T E D P R O F O R M A COMBINED

S T A T E ME NT O F OPERATIONS
F o r t h e three months e nd ed March 3 1 , 2 0 1 5

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements

Impax
Laboratories,
Inc. Historical

Tower Holdings,
Inc. and

Subsidiaries and
Lineage

Therapeutics, Inc.
Historical

January 1, 2015 -
March 9, 2015
(Footnote 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Footnote 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:

Impax Generics revenues, net   $ 128,741   $ 21,070   $ -   $ 149,811
Impax Specialty Pharma revenues, net   14,355   11,367   -   25,722

Total revenues   143,096   32,437   -   175,533

Cost of revenues   83,862   21,150   5,027
(a), (b),
(h)   110,039

Gross profit   59,234   11,287   (5,027 )   65,494

Operating expenses:

Research and development   14,962   4,596   (4 ) (b)   19,554
Patent litigation expense   960   -   -   960

Selling, general and administrative
   50,160   17,267   (15,601 )

(b), (c),
(d)   51,826

Total operating expenses   66,082   21,863   (15,605 )   72,340

Loss from operations   (6,848 )   (10,576 )   10,578   (6,846 )

Other loss, net   (166 )   (339 )   -   (505 )
Interest income   284   -   (122 ) (e)   162
Interest expense   (3,975 )   (3,185 )   588   (f), (i)   (6,572 )
Loss before income taxes   (10,705 )   (14,100 )   11,044   (13,761 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (4,372 )   (6,803 )   4,009   (g)   (7,166 )
Net loss   $ (6,333 )   $ (7,297 )   $ 7,035   $ (6,595 )

Net loss per share:

Basic   $ (0.09 )   $ (0.10 )

Diluted   $ (0.09 )   $ (0.10 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   68,967,875   68,967,875

Diluted   68,967,875   68,967,875

1

IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.

U NAUD I T E D P R O F O R M A COMBINED

S TATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
F o r t h e y e a r e nd ed D ece mb er 3 1 , 2 0 1 4

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements

Impax

Laboratories,
Inc. Historical

Tower Holdings,
Inc. and

Subsidiaries and
Lineage

Therapeutics, Inc.
Historical

(Footnote 4)

Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Footnote 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:

Impax Generics revenues, net   $ 549,082   $ 156,728   $ -   $ 705,810
Impax Specialty Pharma revenues, net   46,967   67,061   -   114,028

Total revenues   596,049   223,789   -   819,838

Cost of revenues   283,396   142,153   38,872   (a), (b)   464,421
Gross profit   312,653   81,636   (38,872 )   355,417

Operating expenses:

Research and development   79,114   22,184   (7 ) (b)   101,291
Patent litigation expense   5,333   -   -   5,333
Selling, general and administrative   139,390   20,858   (4,157 ) (b), (c)   156,091

Total operating expenses   223,837   43,042   (4,164 )   262,715

Income from operations   88,816   38,594   (34,708 )   92,702

Other income (loss), net   313   (7,725 )   7,725   (j)   313
Interest income   1,473   -   (988 ) (e)   485
Interest expense   (43 )   (11,509 )   (15,264 ) (f)   (26,816 )
Income before income taxes   90,559   19,360   (43,235 )   66,684
Provision for income taxes   33,206   9,755   (15,694 ) (g)   27,267
Net income   $ 57,353   $ 9,605   $ (27,541 )   $ 39,417

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.84   $ 0.58

Diluted   $ 0.81   $ 0.56

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   68,185,552   68,185,552

Diluted   70,530,349   70,530,349

2

IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.

N OT E S T O TH E U N AUD I T E D PRO F O R M A C O M B I N E D
F I N ANC I A L S T A T E M E N T S

On March 9, 2015, the Company completed its previously announced acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Tower